HB0810/203022/1

BY: Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 810

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "**Weapon Crimes**" and substitute "**Rapid–Fire Activator**"; strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 3 down through "violence" in line 8 and substitute "altering the term "rapid fire trigger activator" to be "rapid fire activator"; adding "switch/auto—sear" to the definition of "rapid fire activator" for the purposes of certain prohibitions on rapid fire activators"; in line 11, strike "4–304" and substitute "4–305.1"; and strike in their entirety lines 14 through 18, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in lines 1 and 9, in each instance, strike "trigger"; in line 6, strike the first "trigger"; in line 7, after the second "system" insert ", SWITCH/AUTO-SEAR"; and strike beginning with "IS" in line 11 down through "TRIGGER" in line 15 and substitute "APPLIES FORCE TO A FIREARM'S TRIGGER BAR TO PREVENT IT FROM LIMITING THE WEAPON TO FIRING ONLY ONE ROUND EACH TIME THE TRIGGER IS DEPRESSED"; strike in their entirety lines 19 through 27, inclusive, and substitute:

"<u>4–305.1.</u>

- (a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, a person may not:
 - (1) transport a rapid fire [trigger] activator into the State; or
- (2) manufacture, possess, sell, offer to sell, transfer, purchase, or receive a rapid fire [trigger] activator.
- (b) This section does not apply to the possession of a rapid fire [trigger] activator by a person who:

HB0810/203022/01 Judiciary Committee Amendments to HB 810 Page 2 of 2

- (1) possessed the rapid fire [trigger] activator before October 1, 2018;
- (2) applied to the federal Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives before October 1, 2018, for authorization to possess a rapid fire [trigger] activator;
- (3) received authorization to possess a rapid fire [trigger] activator from the federal Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives before October 1, 2019; and
- (4) <u>is in compliance with all federal requirements for possession of a rapid fire [trigger] activator."</u>

On page 5, in line 1, strike "trigger"; and in lines 1 and 2, strike "A SWITCH/AUTO-SEAR,".